### 900272719 11/22/2013

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WAPA America, Inc.		11/22/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WAPA Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	2000 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 500
City:	Coral Gables
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33140
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85830400	WAPA AMERICA

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 7873784606

Email: karla@lamoscalegal.com

Correspondent Name: Karla Venegas
Address Line 1: PO BOX 363146

Address Line 4: San Juan, PUERTO RICO 00936-3146

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASSIGNMENT WAPA HOLDINGS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karla G. Venegas-Bigas	
Signature:	/kgvb/	
Date:	11/22/2013	

Total Attachments: 2

source=WapaAmericaAssignment#page1.tif source=WapaAmericaAssignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005159 FRAME: 0582 OF \$40.00 85830400

#### SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT is made as of 22nd day of November, 2013 by and between WAPA America Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business located at 2000 Ponce de Leon Blvd, Suite 500, Coral Gables, FL 33140, hereinafter the "Assignor" and WAPA Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 2000 Ponce de Leon Blvd, Suite 500, Coral Gables, FL 33140, hereinafter the "Assignee".

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the actual mark application identified as follows: WAPA AMERICA No. 85830400 (the "Mark") filed before the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on January 23, 2013 in the name of the Assignor.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to sell and transfer the entire rights, title, and interest of the aforementioned mark in perpetuity;

WHEREAS, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest (including, but not limited to, all registration rights with respect to the mark, all rights to prepare derivative marks, all goodwill and all other rights), in and to the mark.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledge, said Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by, and associated with said mark and the registrations thereof, and the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to said mark or the registration thereof or such associated goodwill.

The parties' rights and obligations will be passed on to successor organizations (if any), or organizations to which rights and obligations have been permissibly assigned.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on Exhibit 1 to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Trademarks.

This SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile or electronic transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have executed this Service Mark Assignment as of the date first above written.

1

By: Alex J. Tolston

Title: Corporate Secretary

By: Alex A Tolston

Title: Corporate Secretary

WAPA America Inc. Initials

WAPA Holdings, LLC Initials

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005159 FRAME: 0583

# EXHIBIT 1

# LIST OF TRADEMARKS OR SERVICE MARKS

SERVICE MARK	APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE OF FILING
WAPA AMERICA	85830400	January 23, 2013

WAPA America Inc. Initials

**RECORDED: 11/22/2013** 



TRADEMARK REEL: 005159 FRAME: 0584